

Alan L. Schneider, OSB No. 68147
alslawoffices@uswest.net
1437 SW Columbia Street, Suite 200
Portland, Oregon 97201
Telephone: (503) 274-8444
Facsimile: (503) 274-8445

Paula A. Barran, OSB No. 80397
pbarran@barran.com
Barran Liebman LLP
601 SW Second Avenue
Suite 2300
Portland, Oregon 97204-3159
Telephone: (503) 228-0500
Facsimile: (503) 274-1212
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Attorneys for Friends of America's Past

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

FALLON PAIUTE-SHOSHONE TRIBE, a
federally recognized Indian tribe,

No. CV-N-04-466-LRH (RAM)

Plaintiff,

v.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS FRIENDS OF
AMERICA'S PAST**

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND
MANAGEMENT,

Defendant.

BRIEF OF AMICUS FRIENDS OF AMERICA'S PAST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>I. BLM USED AN INCORRECT AGE DEPENDENT TEST</u>	3
<u>II. THE FACTS OF THIS CASE ARE INDISTINGUISHABLE FROM THOSE IN BONNICHSEN AND THIS COURT MUST APPLY THE REASONING OF THAT CONTROLLING DECISION</u>	4
<u>A. Relying on the Age of the Remains is Insufficient</u>	4
<u>B. There is Such Limited Knowledge of Ancient Cultures That No Connection Can Be Shown</u>	6
<u>C. Morphological Differences May Indicate a Discontinuity</u>	7
<u>D. There are Critical Archaeological Gaps and Discontinuities That Cannot be Bridged</u>	9
<u>E. The Mortuary Evidence is Insufficient to Prove a Relationship</u>	9
<u>F. There is No Demonstrated Linguistic Connection</u>	11
<u>G. Oral Traditions are Unreliable and Provide No Evidentiary Support</u>	12
<u>III. THE TRIBE OVERSTATES WHAT THE OTHER EVIDENCE SHOWS; THE COURT'S INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE RECORD SHOULD LEAD TO A REJECTION OF ITS POSITION</u>	12
<u>A. The Hair Evidence is Ambiguous</u>	13
<u>B. The Dental Evidence Does Not Prove a Connection</u>	14
<u>C. The Textiles Evidence Demonstrates a Discontinuity</u>	15
<u>D. Native American Status is Not Proven by Evidence That Spirit Cave Man Was a Hunter Gatherer</u>	16
<u>IV. SPIRIT CAVE MAN IS A MYSTERY FROM THE PAST AND IS NOT COVERED BY NAGPRA</u>	18
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Bonnichsen et.al. v. U.S.</i> , 357 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2004), <u>reh. denied and opinion modified</u> 367 F.3d 864 (2004)	passim
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 US 402 (1971).....	2
<i>Douglas v. E.G. Baldwin & Associated, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 604 (6 th Cir. 1998)	3, 21
<i>Northwest Motorcycle</i> , 18 F3d at 1468, 1471 (9 th Cir 1994).....	13
<i>Spencer Enterprises, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 345 F.3d 683 (9 th Cir. 2003)	2

Statutes

25 U.S.C. §§3001-3013.....	1
Archeological Resources Protection Act of 1979, 16 U.S.C.A §§ 470aa-470mm.....	21

Other Authorities

A. Jones, “Drawn From Memory,” <i>World Archaeology</i> 33:334 (2001).....	10
<i>Annual Review of Anthropology</i> 25: 63 (1996)	14
H. Lourandos, <i>Continent of Hunter-Gatherers</i> , Cambridge University Press (1997).....	17
J. Adovasio and R. Andrews, “Selected Perishable Artifacts from Bab edh-Dhra,” <i>Bulletin of the American Schools of Oriental Research</i> 247:59.....	17
J.H. Relethford, “Boas and Beyond: Migration and Craniometric Variation,” <i>Am. J. Hum. Biol.</i> 16(4) (2004).....	7
J.S. Cybulski, “Tooth wear and material culture,” <i>Syesis</i> 7:31 (1974).....	17

K.B. Tankersley, “A Geoarchaeological Investigation of Distribution and Exchange in the Raw Material Economies of Clovis Groups in Eastern North America,” <i>Publications in Anthropology</i> (A. Montet-White and S. Holen eds.), No. 19, University of Kansas (1991) ...	16
M.L. Kissell, “African Basketry Weaves,” <i>Science</i> , Vol. 25, No. 647 (1907)	17
P.L. Crown and S.K. Fish, “Gender and Status in the Hohokam Pre-Classic to Classic Transition,” <i>American Anthropologist</i> 98:803 (1996)	10
R. Thornton, “Aboriginal North American Population and Rates of Decline, ca. A.D. 1500-1700,” <i>Current Anthropology</i> 38:310 (1997)	14
S. Ryden, “Notes on a Knitting Technique from the Tukuna Indians, Brazil,” <i>Man</i> 35:161 (1935)	17
T. Hanihara and H. Ishida, “Metric Dental Variation of Major Human Populations,” <i>American Journal of Physical Anthropology</i> 128:287 (2005)	15
T.L. Howell and K.W. Kintigh, “Archaeological Identification of Kin Groups Using Mortuary and Biological Data,” <i>American Antiquity</i> 61: 537 (1996)	10
<i>Yearbook of Physical Anthropology</i> 36:1 (1993)	8
